GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE & FARMERS WELFARE
RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 109
TO BE ANSWERED ON 16/12/2022

NEED OF MORE IPM CENTRES IN THE COUNTRY
*109. SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE:
Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE be pleased to state:
(a) the number of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) centres in the country, State-wise;

(b) the details of various schemes and programmes that are disseminating the IPM approach at National and State-levels;

(©) whether Government acknowledges the fact that the country is in dire need of more IPM centres and whether any steps have been taken in this regard,

(d) if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor; and

(e) whether Government is planning to incorporate alternative methods of pest management like Pheromone Trap, if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF AGRICULTURE AND FARMERS WELFARE
(SHRI NARENDRA SINGH TOMAR)

(a)to (e): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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STATEMENT IN RESPECT OF PART (a) TO (e) OF THE RAJYA SABHA STARRED
QUESTION NO. 109 FOR 16.12.2022 REGARDING NEED OF MORE IPM CENTRES
IN THE COUNTRY.

(a): There are 36 Central Integrated Pest Management Centers (CIPMCs) in different States and UTs in India. The state wise details of CIPMCs are enclosed in Annexure 1.

(b): (1) Central Integrated Pest Management Centers (CIPMCs) in collaboration with the State Agriculture Departments conduct various training programmes such as Farmers’ Field Schools (FFS), two/five days Human Resource Development (HRD) programmes, Kisan Goshthis, Integrated Pest Management (IPM) Exhibitions and Seed Treatment Campaigns to sensitize farmers about safe and judicious use of pesticides. During 2021-22, the 36 CIPMCs conducted 282 FFSs and 80 HRD programmes in which 14238 farmers, pesticide dealers

NGOs and State Government functionaries received training.

(i1) Government of India is also implementing various schemes such as Krishi Vigyan Kendras (KVKs), Agricultural Technology Management Agency (ATMA) and National Food Security Mission (NFSM) under which IPM approach is disseminated to farmers in the State.
Under the Rashtriya Krishi Vikas Yojana (RKVY) funds are released to the State Governments for implementing various approved projects including relating to IPM. The KVKs conducted 3919 demonstrations on IPM at farmers’ fields and trained 160396 farmers on various aspects of plant protection including IPM approach.

(ii1)) ICAR-National Centre for Integrated Pest Management (NCIPM) is engaged in development and validation of Integrated Pest Management (IPM) modules for different crops in region specific manner for minimizing pesticide use by the farmers. ICAR-NCIPM has conducted 43 programmes including FFS, field days, HRD trainings, awareness programmes, exposure visits etc. during 2022.

(c) & (d): CIPMC:s in collaboration with State agriculture institutions disseminate the IPM approach. At present there is atleast one CIPMC in most of the States. In some states like Uttar Pradesh, Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Jammu & Kashmir there is more than one CIPMC. The request by States for setting up of CIPMC:s is considered as required.

(e): The CIPMCs disseminate knowledge about various integrated practices for pest management which includes use of pheromone traps.
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Annexure-I

Annexure referred in reply to part (a) of Rajva Sabha Starred Question No. 109 for reply on 16.12.2022.

State-wise Central Integrated Pest Management Centres (CIPMCs)

Sr. No. Name of State/UT No. of CIPMCs Located at
1. Haryana 01 Faridabad
2. Himachal Pradesh 01 Solan
3. Jammu & Kashmir 02 Jammu and Srinagar
4. Punjab 01 Jalandhar
5. Rajasthan 02 Jaipur and Sriganganagar
6. Uttar Pradesh 03 Lucknow, Agra and Gorakhpur
7. Uttarakhand 01 Dehradun
8. West Bengal 01 Kolkata
9. Odisha 01 Bhubaneswar
10. Bihar 01 Patna
11. Jharkhand 01 Ranchi
12. Andaman & Nicobar 01 Port Blair
13. Assam 01 Guwahati
14. Arunachal Pradesh 01 Itanagar
15. Meghalaya 01 Shillong
16. Manipur 01 Imphal
17. Mizoram 01 Aizawl
18. Nagaland 01 Dimapur
19. Tripura 01 Agartala
20. Sikkim 01 Gangtok
21. Karnataka 01 Bengaluru
22. Telangana 01 Hyderabad
23. Andhra Pradesh 01 Vijayawada
24. Kerala 01 Erakulum
25. Tamil Nadu 01 Trichy
26. Maharashtra 02 Nagpur and Nasik
27. Madhya Pradesh 02 Indore and Morena
28. Gujarat 01 Vadodara
29. Goa 01 Madgaon
30. Chhattisgarh 01 Raipur
Total 36
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HRT TTEHER
F wa fruTer Feamor FHATET
$ v fFae Feamor f@smr
AT |l
arifed e ¥. 109
et 16 fewer, 2022 + 3cad

fawa: ger 7 3k 30w s FeY i smaeTHar

»109. »f AlgFAC AHT §F:

7 FW va AT Foaor AN Ig Idq= H FA HE

(@) U A Thihd ARMGNT TateT (HSUWTH) hal T TeT-aR FE&AT fohelall &
@) T IR ToT TR W IBATH ggfad & TAIR-YIR F drelr [Affe
AT IR FEAHRAT T STRT F47 §;

(31) FAT THR 3T dLT I TSR Il ¢ [ o Hl AR 31w 3mSdea Fgr $r
37T TS AT & IR FAT 39 FIY H PIs FeH 3T T §;

(7) afe &, ar dcgae sERr @/ar g 3R afe 78 ar sa% Far #Ror §; 3k

(3.) FAT PR WA &0 o Aefieiia gaed & dhfousd allel o fAd Flat FI IIoTelT S§oIT @ g, TG &I, dl dcassll sIRT FT 87

JcdX
F w9 fFae weamor @ (o Mg g d)

(®) | (3.): TIOT THT Yoo X @ fear = gl
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2o H 3R 30F rENTH Fgf A 3TITRAT F FIT FA ReAid 16.12.2022 F
TSI §HT A 3ok QU I gt arifhd WA &A1 109 & 0T (F) § (3) &
ey # feaf@a Ravon)

(#): 9Rd # Affe Tt 3N G o & H 36 held Thichd Hie YetreT g
(F3msdira) &1 NS I Tog-ar sART Iregay-| & fear arm &

(@) (i) T Tehlehd I Gt e (MSHTAH) ToT ST Q@ & qeder &
e & FiiEd A 3T 3uher & R A fFEE B AR g6 & v
faffesr ufetor FI%A S R Bles o (THUhUH), a/a el Aed HAYS AR (TIHRE) %A, e M8, Thied e geued (SdeH) vedfaar AR i 39aR 3w IEied &a &1 av 2021-22 & eRe, 36
WMIEATAAT 7 282 ThUHTH AR 80 TINRE FRIFA FAfSd fhe, Sas
14238 fFOd, IR WFRT TISA (TAS3N), FHeAeFd SR IR ToT WEFR & geIfhRaT o gfretor grea famam|

(i) oG TWHR H s doae @ FH T &Fw (Fde), I
Sefadhr yaus Tl (TATAT) R UG Wiey AT fAYS (TAukraTH)
& IHeTd T A fhdel # HSHTA ggfad & JOR fHar Sar g1 T iy
A Aeer (IREdEE) & Hdd IedvA FEftd A sepAfed
IRASATIT & FEATadd F T Tog TWHRT & AT Sy & arar &1 wdes caRT fFaEr & @dl # SNTHA 9 3919 Y&l AT $r =l 3R 160396
foramel r amsdes wefa wfea diur wweror & Affes ggesi w gRfEd R
I B

(i) #RAT FN HTEUT IRYG- T Thihd ARMGlG Jated e (TTEIMSUITA), Al & SRl & 3TART H gAdH I & o0 8T faftree A% & R woal & [T thigd $ic gous (3msdes) Alsga &
AT 3R IHHI0T Far g1 IBATTHR-TSABSHTH & 2022 & GRIT THUHUH, fleg 2, AT TOUT g fALT0T, TRRFSdT FRIHH, THaUeR ekl e afed
43 FHA IS e gl

@M 3R () WESRTAH T FN TEIR dF & q1 Ao s ggfa &
TR YR & F Fd g1 TdAH H T3 TS0 H FF T FH T A3msdosdr
¢l PO Tl S 3cck Texl, HAGRISE, ALY JeeT, ToTEAT, SF Ud e # Teh F 3 AmEhvAdr §1 Wsdeadr T T & fow Tt garr fee I
3 9T JTERTehell & AR fTuR fham Sirar g

(3) Hmsdivadr e yaue & fav Affed thiga ggfodl & TR 7 7 &1 5@R
XA g, o BT &9 1 39T anfAe g
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AT ALY.H.109
-]
HAGY- |

TsT-IX_ FE Thigd He yaua &g (Hamsdreed)

#.9. TST/AY U9 8aF &1 | dngdeadt f gear e
oATH
1. gRamom 01 ERUCEITY
2. AT g 01 Hlotel
3. STE 3R AR 02 STEH 3R AR
4, GTeT 01 STER
5. ST 02 SR AR AR
6. 3R geer 03 A, RT3 IR
7. EISRICES 01 CEICCH
8. qfegH Fael 01 EarcCanil
9. nfser 01 AR
10. IEFIEY 01 geaT
11. IRES 01 T
12. 3EA AR FeER 01 9 sl
13. 3T H 01 IaTETEr
14, kirdy ol 01 3R
15. HeTer T 01 fRrerar
16. AT 01 SFRTT
17. G Ice] 01 TS
18. GIEUCES 01 AR
19. [EkSY 01 3R
20. fafema 01 IR
21. hellceh 01 SRS
22. GEICH 01 LRI
23. 3T geer 01 ICEREIES
24, el 01 TeTeholel
25. df#eag 01 [ESL
26. HERTSE 02 AR AR AR
27. AT e er 02 gal 3R F{¥ar
28. IR 01 GECRY
29. aar 01 g
30. TG 01 TR
Tl 36

* % 3k k % %k *
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SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, the farmers' population in India is around 146 million as per the Agriculture Census. But, the number of Farmer Field Schools through which [IPM activities are propagated are only 70 and only 20 Human Resource Development Programmes were conducted where 3,350 farmers were trained in IPM activities.

MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN: Question.

SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: Sir, | want to know from the Minister as to why
training activities by IPM are disproportionate to the number of farmers.

it herer =eR) - ST FEIed, sfciics ke d9oric ffead wu 3 <91 & fhami
& forg 9gd Agaqul 81 99 MR # BAR 36 V4 $% &, Sfet W fHaml & |derr 7,
TSarge! o, fhdl e & IR § SIMeRT <41 IR S96! TR &= & favg &
IR I U by 7Y &1 981 IR 3dP IR H (BT Dl BIHR Tpel b HAIedH J S a1
SIH 81 H I8 STR el gl b 39 ol 89R P faerr e € a1 ARl Sl gas)
LY T 3T S ICYCH &, ITD! Wl IHS A1 SISl Sl & 3R I Jg gdl oI & b
e S8 WX IR ST 81 9% 918 Ife BIs WRIfhd WIH 7, ST8i IR 98 3T 8,
AP TRIC PRSP g81 WX I ©] §9h X H 3yl g I g 918l g fdh 3R
1T Bl Hel IR ST & b I gl U AT 7, IT By Dl o AT, Al d R SHDI
STFHRI < Fdd & 3R J8f STax g9R Aigfeed e & TR odh) S9dT fAem
PR BT YA B &1 3HH AT BIs ¥ JARGIIATs Ao & IR 8, TTUHTHAUH B
IISTHT T "SAT" TSI & 3SR 31T YUISTel I-ThR Wold ©, df AfTad wg 9 s9d!
T 9¢Ts S Fobdll 21 SUH Yo 3791 Thig & dgd W 49 Jbd © AR 39d ey
SHPBT FHTLT fhaT ST AhaT Bl

SHRI MOHAMMED NADIMUL HAQUE: The Ministry's website quotes that "Relevance of IPM practices are more important in vegetable and fruit crops because of their unique mode of consumption. So, my question is, has any Farmer Field School been conducting training with an aim to reduce pesticide residue in fruits and vegetables so far?

s} Ferer TeR) : ITAUTIT TBISY, 39 IS Feoll &I, 14, Bl IT BIg ¥l HA &1, It forelt & 3y Wt 59 ST &1 IMITIHT B, dI 15T IRBR ARISUITHA & 987 I
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JaIsTel AT STHHRI <l 8, a1 (fTad vy & g § Srex feam o efF 3+ 8l &, USATSSRI SR I SIFHRI &l STl 2, TAd! aoig A B! FH1eT W1 g3l &, aiifdh WWSTIFIT%’,FﬁSHC\b%Q\ﬂﬁ pheromone trap ma@qﬁz%ﬁwaﬂmaﬁéaﬂ
ST 8, A1 S ol I Rl ST Sl 81 S72 g1 ST & [ 39§99 IR 4 Y,
S 3R P 3G HIST 37 ST 7, 1 ATGT IT R B fhd aveg A e, ST &
WH X, 39 G20 § W IR U™ 6 9 81 SHd! I9ig | < H o9 Ul I
R o ST 8, 1 SHBT FH1e Wi (T wu o o Sirar & &R SaaT aRemH a8
2 T foram 1 qRa g e frerar g1

it faora 9re e AR ;. JTgaR, 99 41 ot #AT Sft 1 9am {6 36 g Yaigd die
TG B & 3R ST TaR-TAR 9l 8l I8 &, olfh 39d 915 W TARHIass ol
IiIEfed HIeATeTd a1 IR H 31l 81 399 1Y {1 forami @t #id kil 81 39 av8
DI I B TS I FH 311 &, Sl [ P& Y2l H SI1a1 8 AR $6 H B §

HeIed, § A H31 Sl H T8 ST AT8< § [ SHb! BH B b (oY 3T T
fIhed TR YT E?

S herer AeRY : AT SUFHTIRT ST, $HDT AAbR SIS bl STANT fhaT ST ReT
2l 39 U 89 SIF SISl BT STANT By, RgH =% o1 8ld 81 S99 I=4% &
3iex MR BIs ¥l wieT fhdl Us, GiY I1 Bad & 3iex 7, a1 98 Wiifhd I & HWR
IICh BT IR ST TR BIST el & TR T8l &, 9 SHE UR |4 &I ol <R 8, I8
I WM Bl BIS I, S99 URCHASSH & g9d B IR H MiTad ®U ¥ I8 & Aol
¢ {5 29 SHD] oTaR UTdfad 3iR i el o1 WY 9g@T < W2 1 3R 89 IS
Wl BT G B, 1 S P AR FHDI XepaT Wl ATed wu A 9¢ W81 8 3R TRl BIfHT
D1 IDHaT Wl g¢ R8T 2l THIH T & T T & (BN IR |l UThird Wil & oI I8 5
T I AT B B T DY - U Al ATpicrd Wil Bl ff gerar faam i war 2 3R a1
Bl 718 SISt B Hl TN BT ST ¥l &1 sl $8 99 W 3R AR <&@l 91y,
a1 o =g o UReHTSSd o1 ST W R -4 &4 81 781 81 T2 H 2017 & 3R
63,496 Hifgdw T URCHATZS &1 SUANT &1 &7 2T, i 319 I8 gcdh 58,720 Hifgd &
8 AT 81 ¥R-9R I 9 fhy ST W2 & b GRS &1 SUINT &H 8l 3R S8l
SYANT 81 8, 981 IR STaro &l Ff STIRT 81 399 {9 § Y TRPR & $x &1 B

21t ITFHTART : AR BN HAT S o Ber aEd ol
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2l == g AR A SUFHIRT S, A 9T J g$) 3! a1d dal 3R
Thel URCAREE & IR # |HT BT a1 g anfeyl | M A1edqq J D] I
ATEdT § % 39 ATl # g IR I AXBR & UG H & 7 iR o9 4t aRfRyfa
fowrs Tt 8, 99 IS URPBRI P A10H I 59 DR P ol IR XS HY¥dh 39 IR HRATS
DI SR 281 AYBR DI g W DIRIE 2 [ (A BT JHA™ BHA &b FHY 3R BAA B
SURIT T 99T ST 9dh| 59b foIU ¥t SIS BT TN BRAT 1Tl ST YRd
DR FEfTee TURC® a1 R8T 2 3R 891 389)1 & 91y 4l ) $B & ugel UHaily
P 21 59P W FfTad v A gH Caaion ®I Hl I 4RT IRBR 7 STeal 3Yd far {6 gt firatras AMa IRR R IReAESy & i g9WE B 2, S fam 99
IR FIF THIATSN BT SYANT HRd IRTATSS 3R BicarseR &l Wd ¥ fvsd, N
o 7! Faa W BRM 3R AT TRR IR S g9 B &, S99 41 ST ST G|

SHRI M. MOHAMED ABDULLA: Sir, | thank you for allowing me to ask a supplementary
question on Q. No. 109. What are the steps taken by the Union Government to promote the usage of natural insecticides and what are the steps taken to reduce the usage of chemical pesticides ?

it herer TteR) : AT ST S, ST 39 gl 9T SR oY g H3t oft 7
A1 g 6 89 IR 9T &R I8 © [$ (A & U 98 ol Ugdl 3R
fPaM & 9 8 <HIdrel Ugad, a1 S fBAM &1 aY 8rml R & forg
JaR Red Al ST (6T ST X1 §1 $9G A1 81 YT Tl & HAegH  IhaT
SR ST ST R8T &, TgRel BT & HUR W B (BT ST 8T 51 <2 W H ST 89
ST 8 b T8t WR fha Biiree &1 31fSrd ST BRAT 8, 81 SHBT 3R HIHd ST
& HUR 9l ISl &1 FH AT dTel ach | gl BIHIT Bl IrET o1 &b (oY I W H JaTd
IR T Bl TR oI AEfeeqd &, T 457 S f[I9H &5 &, R ga+1 afvrfera fpar 2 o5 I Same, 9IS, 99 Siiara & J1egq 9 I1 AR Wl BN qq7 fHami
Bl WY ST 1 o1 BT © 6 T W Al rgRe Wi & H1ewd Q, UTdhiid Wl &
AT A 3D STe BRI, Tl J19d Sifde & HUR 91 HH T TS|

st feorg SIaIYTS IATATSIT : STYYTY Sft, HE" Ueme |3 off FRw |Ael off o
fFaTl & T 9ga ARY ATSTY 915 & | 9T /21 fhar @1 e & d&d feari o1
T FeTIT & 97 Ut dg Ao 8 4 fharl @ o & 9¢, 3¢ folv ®ed
SO T &
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£ ITHTI : A fereres Sff, 39 bae gare gfeu

sft fererds SHAYTE SMTETSIT : A= STUTYfT Sft, § 31 ATeqH | A H24
SIt A I8 ST 18T § [ UThie Wl bl gerdT fAel, $Hd (ol BHARI WRBR 7 &1
PHTH IS B2

it et TERY : A Y[R HEIGY, Wdiad Wl Bl gerar e, fhaml Bl
STINGE |UIC el 3iR 3! ST 9t firel, 59 o1 50 B9 30 {5 &1 IR gaex
ST Qb ATSIHT & 3fcriicd MgiiRa fbar 7am 8, s T 31 89R 9 S9! IR fAerd
g AT SN 18 TR TUY &, I ITB! TR HHIHC & 3fex A o €, arfes forar soant
3R SMTH T 811 AR Wl BT g1a1 &7 & oY AR I8 TIT4 {61 <1 8T § a1
TARI U NIhdTs AT 8, IRERNETG $iY e Do 7, foid A1egw 3 afs ais W)
D! BIAT AT & AT (9T ARBR I I HIolde Bl HRAT AT8< 3, Al I ABR Hl PrpaTs ST & 3G BRIBH BT DR T TSI &6 3iex AFIAH Wl Bl gga1 37 &
T 37U Toidre a1 IR DR Febel! & AR BTH W R Febell ol ot STgUTafRr: Ue= ST 110.
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